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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Lawrence Mbuagbaw 
McMaster University, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The investigators are proposing to conduct an individual patient date 
meta-analysis of trials that use text messaging interventions to 
reduce cardiovascular diseases by modifying cardiovascular risk 
factors. This is an important topic on which such and endeavour is 
commendable. There are a number of methodological, 
administrative and typographical issues which I invite the authors to 
address.  
In the abstract, the first sentence is missing a word: It should be 
“Text messaging interventions have BEEN shown…”  
Please state which electronic databases will be searched, or at least 
the number.  
Is the primary outcome measured at 6 months, 12 months or both?  
The ethics section should refer to what you have done to ensure that 
patients’ rights are respected. In this section, you should state that 
you will be working with anonymized or de-identified data and 
therefore ethics approval is not required. You can also state if you 
contacted and ethics boards to confirm this.  
The strengths of the study as described in this abstract are not 
accurate. First of all, all meta-analysis require “pooling “of data (both 
aggregate and individual patient data meta-analyses). Secondly, the 
mention of retrospective meta-analysis would imply that all IPD 
meta-analysis are prospective. This is not the case. In aggregate 
data-meta-analyses, hypotheses, analytical strategies and selection 
criteria can also be specified a-priori.  
Add references to page 1, paragraph 2.  
The objectives are quite vague when it comes to the outcomes. If 
blood pressure is the primary outcome, it should be stated as such, 
and not as an example of a possible outcome measure. It might be 
helpful to put the outcomes in a table stating the type, how they are 
measured and how you plan to unify them. For example BP may be 
reported in mm or cmHg. You should have a plan for what format 
you are going to work with.  
Exploration of subgroup effects should stand as its own objective.  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012723 on 17 O

ctober 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf
http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Provide a reference for the PRISMA-IPD guidelines.  
Under inclusion criteria: study type: are you referring to 70% follow-
up of patients or per outcome?  
Write SMS in full at first use (Short Message Service)  
Provide a reference for WhatsApp  
Your choice of sample size cut-off is not justified, given that you are 
merging data from many studies to overcome potential power 
limitations. Please provide a rationale for doing so if you have one.  
Also provide a rationale for starting in 1990 in the inclusion criteria. 
Also note here, as in the comments on the abstract, that studies that 
started in 1990 would already be completed and that you are 
inherently being retrospective.  
Please provide a reference for Endnote.  
The choice of subgroups for analyses should be justified, based on 
literature, or the individual studies and a hypothesis stated for each 
subgroup. For example, why do you think text messaging effects will 
differ by gender or age? Consider citing papers in the CVD literature 
that have found such subgroup effects or the HIV literature in which 
significant advances have been made in text messaging literature.  
See for further reading: 
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4308847/  
See here for how to report data merging procedures and illustrating 
a data analysis plan: 
http://bmjopen.bmj.com/content/3/5/e002954.full  
You statistical analysis plan should be reported in this protocol, and 
not in a separate document that will not be peer reviewed.  
The investigators could also be invited to be authors on this protocol. 
It will be good to get them on board at an early stage.  
It might also be helpful to use less bullet points and more 
subheadings to improve the flow of the manuscript. 

 

REVIEWER Konstantinos Antypas 
University of Oslo, Norway  
Norwegian Centre for eHealth Research, Norway 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The submitted protocol describes a systematic review and meta-
analysis of text-based CVD prevention interventions. The protocol is 
of good quality and outlines a systematic approach in order to 
answer some very interesting questions regarding text-message 
interventions. The introduction is a short but relevant presentation 
for the background for this study, the objectives are clear, concrete, 
and interesting.The methods section is thorough and scientifically 
sound (but I do not have the competence to evaluate the suggested 
statistical approach). The discussion is comprehensive enough, 
given the fact that the paper only describes the protocol of the 
review.  
Some minor comments:  
-On page 4, the authors mention the behavioural 
techniques/strategies. They could refer to Michie et al's (2008, 2013, 
2015) behaviour change technique taxonomy, and I would suggest 
to further use it for describing the different text-message 
interventions. It would be very interesting to compare the effects of 
the different techniques.  
 
-On page 5, there is a phrase "any two outcome..." that is unclear.  
 
-It is not clear the purpose of the in-depth interviews and of the 
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qualitative part of the study.  
 
-Guidelines regarding ethical approval for sharing data with other 
countries might variate from country to country. I would suggest that 
the authors require that the investigators check the applying 
regulation before sending any data. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Lawrence Mbuagbaw  

Institution and Country: McMaster University, Canada  

Competing Interests: None declared  

 

In the abstract, the first sentence is missing a word: It should be “Text messaging interventions have 

BEEN shown…”  

 

Response: In the revised paper we have included the missing word ‘been’ as suggested (see 

abstract, page 2, line 1).  

 

Please state which electronic databases will be searched, or at least the number.  

 

Response: We have included in the abstract the following sentence: ‘Electronic database of published 

studies (MEDLINE, EMBASE, PsycINFO and Cochrane Library) and international trial registries will 

be searched ….’ (Page 2, paragraph 2, line 3). Accordingly, we have revised the methods section in 

the main paper (Page 6, paragraph 1, lines 1-3).  

 

Is the primary outcome measured at 6 months, 12 months or both?  

 

Response: The primary outcome will be measured at 6 months. However, if we get sufficient papers, 

we will also report a secondary outcome measure at 12 months. We have revised the paper 

accordingly in the abstract (Page 2, paragraph 2, lines 10-11) and main paper (Page 7, paragraph 2, 

lines 11-13).  

 

The ethics section should refer to what you have done to ensure that patients’ rights are respected. In 

this section, you should state that you will be working with anonymized or de-identified data and 

therefore ethics approval is not required. You can also state if you contacted and ethics boards to 

confirm this.  

 

Response: In the revised paper we have now added the additional statement that ‘Ethical approval 

was obtained for the individual studies by the trial investigators from relevant local ethics committee. 

This study will include anonymized or de-identified data for secondary analysis and investigators will 

be asked to check that this is consistent with their existing approvals.’ (Page 2, paragraph 3, and line 

1-4)  

 

The strengths of the study as described in this abstract are not accurate. First of all, all meta-analysis 

require “pooling “of data (both aggregate and individual patient data meta-analyses). Secondly, the 

mention of retrospective meta-analysis would imply that all IPD meta-analysis are prospective. This is 

not the case. In aggregate data-meta-analyses, hypotheses, analytical strategies and selection 

criteria can also be specified a-priori.  

 

Response: We have adjusted the strengths of our paper accordingly “This study uses a systematic 

approach to identify all potential trials examining the effectiveness of text messaging intervention for 
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CVD prevention. The study will gather all available individual participant data from previous trials for 

an IPD meta-analysis, which offers superior and more powerful analysis then convenient meta-

analysis alone. The study will have sufficient data to compare the effects of text messaging across 

different sub-groups. The Text2PreventCVD collaboration network would enable consensus from all 

the trialists to promote appropriate use of text messaging for CVD prevention”. (Page 2, paragraph 4, 

line 1-9) and mentioned this in the limitations section “A limitation of this IPD meta-analysis is the 

retrospective data analysis.” (Page 12, paragraph 2, and line 10-11)  

 

Add references to page 1, paragraph 2.  

 

Response: Reference has been added (Page 2, paragraph 2, line 3 and 7).  

 

The objectives are quite vague when it comes to the outcomes. If blood pressure is the primary 

outcome, it should be stated as such, and not as an example of a possible outcome measure. It might 

be helpful to put the outcomes in a table stating the type, how they are measured and how you plan to 

unify them. For example BP may be reported in mm or cmHg. You should have a plan for what format 

you are going to work with.  

 

Response: The primary outcome of the difference between intervention and control groups in systolic 

blood pressure (SBP) at 6-month follow-up is now clearly stated on page 7 (Table 1, line 3-6). Also, 

we have included all outcomes in a table with types, how they are measured and plans to unify them 

(page 7-6, Table 1).  

 

Exploration of subgroup effects should stand as its own objective.  

Response: We have now included exploration of subgroup effects as a separate objective as 

suggested (Page 4, lines 6-9).  

 

Provide a reference for the PRISMA-IPD guidelines.  

 

Response: Reference for PRISMA-IPD guidelines has been added (Page 4).  

 

Under inclusion criteria: study type: are you referring to 70% follow-up of patients or per outcome?  

 

Response: To clarify this point we have now stated that ‘a minimum of 70% follow-up of patients’ 

overall is required (Page 4, paragraph 5, line 4).  

 

Write SMS in full at first use (Short Message Service)  

 

Response: We spelt out SMS in full as suggested (Page 4, paragraph 5, lines 3-4).  

 

Provide a reference for WhatsApp  

 

Response: A reference for WhatsApp has been provided in the revised paper (Page 5, line 7).  

 

Your choice of sample size cut-off is not justified, given that you are merging data from many studies 

to overcome potential power limitations. Please provide a rationale for doing so if you have one.  

 

Response: The main reason for setting a lower limit for sample size of included studies is as a 

surrogate maker of study quality. Trials with only ten or twenty participants are more likely to be 

demonstration projects with less emphasis on rigour in recruitment and randomisation. Therefore, we 

set the cut off low enough to include well designed pilot and feasibility trials. In the revised paper we 

have now changed the total sample size cut-off to 30 participants (Page 5, lines 8-12).  
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Also provide a rationale for starting in 1990 in the inclusion criteria. Also note here, as in the 

comments on the abstract, that studies that started in 1990 would already be completed and that you 

are inherently being retrospective.  

 

Response: We thought it reasonable to restrict the searches to studies published since 1990 as the 

first commercial SMS message was sent in 1992. (Page 5, lines 19-21) 

(http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/uk_news/2538083.stm).  

 

Please provide a reference for Endnote.  

 

Response: A reference for Endnote has been included in the revised paper.  

 

The choice of subgroups for analyses should be justified, based on literature, or the individual studies 

and a hypothesis stated for each subgroup. For example, why do you think text messaging effects will 

differ by gender or age? Consider citing papers in the CVD literature that have found such subgroup 

effects or the HIV literature in which significant advances have been made in text messaging 

literature.  

See for further reading: http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4308847/  

See here for how to report data merging procedures and illustrating a data analysis plan: 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/content/3/5/e002954.full  

 

Response: Previous trials of text messaging for CVD were not optimally powered to determine the 

sub-group differences. However, several studies have reported significant differences in cell phone 

use and texting among different sub-groups namely age and gender (Forgays 2014, Computers in 

Human Behaviour; Cole-Lewis 2010, Epidemiologic Reviews) In the revised paper, we report a 

positive sub-group analysis finding of the effects of text messaging intervention from HIV literature as 

suggested (Page 4, lines 12-27). In this study, sub-group analysis will be performed by patient 

characteristics (e.g. sex, age group, socioeconomic group) and by intervention characteristics (e.g. 

personalisation, frequency).  

 

You statistical analysis plan should be reported in this protocol, and not in a separate document that 

will not be peer reviewed.  

 

Response: We have included more details of the statistical analysis, and also data merging 

procedures, in the revised paper as suggested (Page 8-11).  

 

The investigators could also be invited to be authors on this protocol. It will be good to get them on 

board at an early stage.  

 

Response: This is a good idea. We have included identified authors who contributed to this protocol 

as co-investigators in the study. Since submitting the paper we have identified further authors, but we 

don’t think it is usual to add them as authors after this protocol paper has been reviewed. It is 

expected as we get more investigators to join the network, we will be able to include prospective 

investigators as co-authors in the meta-analysis results paper.  

 

It might also be helpful to use less bullet points and more subheadings to improve the flow of the 

manuscript.  

 

Response: In the revised paper we have used less bullet points and more subheadings as suggested.  

 

Reviewer: 2  
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Reviewer Name: Konstantinos Antypas  

Institution and Country: University of Oslo, Norway, Norwegian Centre for eHealth Research, Norway  

Competing Interests: None declared  

 

Some minor comments:  

-On page 4, the authors mention the behavioural techniques/strategies. They could refer to Michie et 

al's (2008, 2013, 2015) behaviour change technique taxonomy, and I would suggest to further use it 

for describing the different text-message interventions. It would be very interesting to compare the 

effects of the different techniques.  

 

Response: We have now included our plan to compare the different behaviour technique taxonomy of 

the text message intervention in a separate paper using Michie’s behavior change techniques used in 

interventions (Page 8, lines 4-6).  

 

-On page 5, there is a phrase "any two outcome..." that is unclear.  

 

Response: Our criteria for study selection as agreed by the investigators were that the included trial 

for the IPD meta-analysis should report at least any two of the following outcomes related to 

cardiovascular diseases: For example, the study should have data on any two variables related to- 

changes in BP, blood lipid levels, blood glucose, physical activity including physical fitness, and 

behaviour change;  

 

-It is not clear the purpose of the in-depth interviews and of the qualitative part of the study.  

 

Response: The in-depth interviews and qualitative research will be conducted with the 

Text2PreventCVD collaboration network to better understand the process of development of the text 

messages, and how the intervention worked. It is a sub-analysis that will occur in a separate paper. 

The sampling of the papers will be a subset of the papers included here. We have now clarified this 

point in lines 1-3, page 8.  

 

-Guidelines regarding ethical approval for sharing data with other countries might variate from country 

to country. I would suggest that the authors require that the investigators check the applying 

regulation before sending any data.  

 

Response: A collaboration and data sharing agreement will be signed by the Principal Investigator/or 

representatives of the partner research institutes, which describes the framework for the collaboration. 

Data will be shared anonymously without any identification. We will specifically ask all investigators to 

check local regulations with respect to sending data. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Lawrence Mbuagbaw 
McMaster University, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed the comments I raised adequately.   
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